IDENTIFICATION AND MANAGEMENT OF
SOMATIZATION IN THE PRIMARY CARE SETTING, IN
TERMS OF ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR AND RISK OF

PSYCHIATRIC ILLNESS.

Janice Patricia Scicchitano B.Hlth.Sc. Hons (Psychiatry)

Grad. Dip. Epidemiol.

Departments of Psychiatry and General Practice,

The University of Adelaide.

Submitted: June 2000



TABLE of CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE AND CONSENT
DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

PUBLICATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF TABLES

ABSTRACT

1 INTRODUCTION

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  INTRODUCTION OF THE TERM SOMATIZATION

2.1.1 The Neurasthenia Epidemic
2.1.2 Growth of the Concept of Psychosomatic Medicine
2.13 Current Understanding of the Term Somatization

2.2 ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR

2.2.1 The Concept of the Sick Role

2.2.2 The Concept of Illness Behaviour
2.2.3 Perceptual Factors in Illness Behaviour
2.2.4 Recognition of Symptoms

2.2.5 Denial of Symptoms

2.2.6 Perceptual Style

ii
iii

iv

vi
xiii

XV

11
12
13
15
19
20
22
23
24
25
26
29



2.2.77
2.2.8
2.2.9
2.2.10
2.2.11
2.1.12
2.2.13
2.2.14
2.2.15
2.2.16
2.2.17
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
233
2.3.4
2.3.5
2.3.6
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Evaluative Factors in [llness Behaviour

Tolerance

Information Gathering

Negative Affectivity

Factors in Responding to Symptoms

Attributional Style

Disruption of Daily Activities .

Sociodemographic and Structural Factors

Perceived Outcomes

The Role of the Doctor in Iliness Behaviour

Abnormal Illness Behaviour
MODELS OF SOMATIZATION

Early Models of Somatization

Current Models of Somatization

Functional Somatization

Hypochondriacal Somatization

Presenting Somatization

Relationship between Somatization and Psychiatric Illness
PREVALENCE STUDIES
AETIOLOGY AND ANTECEDENTS OF SOMATIZATION
IDENTIFICATION OF SOMATIZING PATIENTS
TREATMENT STUDIES

AIMS AND HYPOTHESES

METHODS

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
36
37
38
41
45
47
51
52

56

57

67

74

77

80

Vii



4.1 SUBJECTS 81

4.2  RATING INSTRUMENTS 84
4.2.1 Demographic Data &4
4.2.2 Illness Behaviour &4
4.2.3 Risk of Psychiatric I1lness 87
4.2.4 Structured Interview 88
43  TREATMENT . 89
4.3.1 Protocol 89
43.2 Re-attribution 89
433 Problem-solving 91
4.4  PROCEDURES 92
4.4.1 Recruitment of Subjects 92
4.4. 2 Clinical Assessment by the General Practitioner 94
443 CIDI Interview 95
4.4.4 Treatment 96

5 RESULTS OF A PRELIMINARY STUDY OF
ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR AND SOMATIZATION

IN GENERAL PRACTICE. 98
5.1 INTRODUCTION 99
5.2  METHODS 102
5.2.1 Patients 102
5.2.2 Procedures 102
5.2.3 Statistical Analysis 104
5.3 RESULTS 104
5.3.1 New Inceptions of Illness 105

53.2 Longstanding Ilinesses 106

viii



5.4

6.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4
6.2.5
6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2
6.3.3
6.3.4
6.3.5
6.3.6
6.4
6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.3
6.4.4
6.4.5
6.4.6

DISCUSSION

ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR OF PATIENTS IN PRIMARY
CARE WITH ORGANIC ILLNESSES, PSYCHOLOGICAL
PROBLEMS AND MEDICALLY INEXPLICABLE
PHYSICAL SYMPTOMS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY.
INTRODUCTION
METHODS

Patients

Procedures

Doctor’s Assessment

Questionnaires

Statistical Analysis
RESULTS

Group Classification

Age and Gender Characteristics of the Groups

GHQ-28 Results -Differences between the Presentation Groups

IBQ Results - Differences between the Presentation Groups

Gender Differences on the IBQ between the Three Groups

Gender Differences on the IBQ within each Group
DISCUSSION

Affective Distress in the Three Presentation Groups

Risk of Psychiatric Illness

IBQ Results

Group Differences in Illness Perceptions and Attributions

Iliness Behaviour in Primary Care Populations

Conclusions

109

114
115
118
118
119
119
120

121
121
122
123
125
127
131
131
134
134
135
135
137
139
140

X



7 PREVALENCE OF PSYCHIATRIC MORBIDITY
AND ABNORMAL ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR IN PRIMARY
CARE PATIENTS WITH ORGANIC ILLNESSES,
PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS AND
MEDICALLY-INEXPLICABLE PHYSICAL SYMPTOMS. 144

7.1 INTRODUCTION 145
7.2  METHODS 150
7.2.1 Patient Classification 150
7.2.2 Statistical Analysis . 151
7.3  RESULTS 151
7.3.1 Ageand Gender Characteristics of the Presentation Groups 152
7.3.2 Non-caseness/Caseness in the Presentation Groups 155
7.3.3 GHQ-28 Results 157
7.3.4 IBQ Results 159
7.4 - DISCUSSION 165

8 THE RESULTS OF A PRELIMINARY STUDY
OF A REATTRIBUTION AND
PROBLEM-SOLVING TREATMENT PROTOCOL
FOR PATIENTS WITH SOMATIZATION IN THE

PRIMARY CARE SETTING. 172
8. INTRODUCTION 173
8.2  METHODS 178
8.2.1 Patients and Procedures 179
8.2.2 Doctor’s Assessment 180
823 CIDI Interview 180
8.2.4 Randomization 181
8.2.5 Treatment Protocol 182
8.2.6 Questionnaires 182

8.2.7 Outicome of Treatment Assessments 183



8.2.8 Statistical Analysis 184

83 RESULTS 184
83.1 Recruitment for the Treatment Programme 184
83.2 CIDI Data 186
8.3.3 GHQ-28 Results 187
83.4 IBQ Results 188
8.3.5 Other Outcome Measures . 191
8.4  DISCUSSION 192
9.0 CONCLUSIONS 199
9.1  THE DEFINITION OF SOMATIZATION 200
0.2  THE IDENTIFICATION OF SOMATIZATION 203
93  SOMATIZATIONAS A FORM OF ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR 206
9.3.1 Differences in Experiential (Perceptual) Factors 207
93.2 Differences in Cognitive Factors 208
9.3.3 Differences in Behavioural Factors 209
9.3.4 The Role of the Doctor’s Findings in Somatization 209
9.4 THE TREATMENT OF SOMATIZATIONIN THE PRIMARY CARE
SETTING 211
9.5 CONCLUSIONS 212
9.6 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH IN SOMATIZATIOzl\i5
10 APPENDICIES 217
10.1 THE ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR QUESTIONNAIRE 218

10.2 THE SCALED 28-ITEM GENERAL HEALTH QUESTIONNAIRE 223
110.3 LETTER FROM AUTHOR TO DOCTORS 228



10.4
10.5
10.6

11.

INFORMATION SHEET
CONSENT FORM
DOCTOR’S DATA SHEET

BIBLIOGRAPHY

229
230
231

232

Xil



ABSTRACT



This doctoral thesis presents a study of the phenomenon of ‘somatization” as it
occurs in the primary care setting. The ‘somatization’ phenomenon was studied in
terms aspects of illness behaviour and risk of psychiatric morbidity. The first purpose
of the study was to investigate and compare aspects of the illness behaviour and risk of
psychiatric morbidity in patients who present to General Practitioners with physical
symptoms associated with an organic illness, with psychological problems, and with
physical symptoms for which no adequate organic explanation could be established.
Secondly, the study proposed to develop and evaluate the efficacy of a treatment

protocol for somatizing patients, suitable for administration by General Practitioners.

The first study in this thesis reports the results of a pilot study of illness
behaviour and risk of psychiatric morbidity in two groups of patients attending
General Practitioners: namely, patients presenting with physical symptoms for which
an adequate medical explanation could be established, and patients presenting with
physical symptoms for which there was no adequate medical explanation. The primary
aim of this study was to assess the feasibility of conducting such a study in the
primary care setting. The results of the study showed that, while male patients
presenting with physical symptoms for which an adequate cause could be found
differed on several aspects of illness behaviour from male patients with physical
symptoms for which there was no medical explanation, there were no comparable
differences between female patients presenting with physical symptoms with or
without organic pathology. It was found however, that with some minor
modifications, a study of this nature could be conducted in the primary care setting,

without causing a major disruption to the doctor’s practice



The second study therefore presents the results of a much larger project in
which 23 General Practitioners participated. In this study, comparisons in the illness
behaviour and risk of psychiatric illness were made between three groups of primary
care patients; that is, patients presenting with physical symptoms with or without
organic pathology, and patients presenting with psychological problems. The results
showed that the groups differed in the risk of having a psychiatric disorder, with
patients presenting with medically explicable physical symptoms being at a
significantly lower risk of psychiatric illness than patients presenting with
psychological problems or with medically inexplicable physical symptoms. Patients in
the latter two groups were found to be at an equivalent risk of having a psychiatric
illness. Patients in the three presenting groups were also found to be distinguishable
on several aspects of illness behaviour. Most strikingly, somatizing patients with
inexplicable physical symptoms were found to be characterized by a significantly
stronger belief that the symptoms were attributable to the presence of a physical
disease, and more strongly denied having any psychological stressors in their lives, in

comparison with patients in the other two groups.

The third study presents the results of an examination of patients at risk of
having a psychiatric illness in each of the three patient groups, in terms of the illness
behaviour of each group. This study addresses the difficulty of detecting psychiatric
morbidity in the primary care setting, where psychiatric disorders are generally less
severe than those in the general hospital or psychiatric hospital setting, frequently
oceur in patients with concomitant physical illnesses, or are commonly presented in |
terms of physical symptoms rather than as psychological problems. It was found in
each presentation group, patients at low risk of psychiatric morbidity could be

distinguished from patients in the group at an increased risk of psychiatric illness by



their beliefs and attitudes about the symptoms. These beliefs were characteristically

associated with illness phobias and inability to be reassured by the doctor.

The fourth study presents the preliminary results of the administration of a
treatment protocol for somatizing patients. Because of the preliminary nature of the
study, the results are tentative. However, this study highlighted the difficulties of

conducting such projects in the primary care setting, and these are discussed further.

In concluston, it is suggested that abnormal illness behaviour in the form of
somatization may be an important factor in the non-recognition of mild non-psychotic
psychiatric illnesses in the primary care setting, resulting in disproportionate costs in
the management of somatizing patients, to the health care system in financial terms,
and to the patient in terms of disability and suffering. The results of the study indicate
that an assessment of the patients’ attitudes and beliefs about symptoms and an
exploration of psychosocial issues may lead to a better understanding of why the
patients has sought medical help, and may lead to early identification and appropriate
treatment of somatizing behaviour and the psychiatric morbidity underlying such

behaviour,





