

## IDENTIFICATION AND MANAGEMENT OF SOMATIZATION IN THE PRIMARY CARE SETTING, IN TERMS OF ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR AND RISK OF PSYCHIATRIC ILLNESS.

Janice Patricia Scicchitano B.Hlth.Sc. Hons (Psychiatry)

Grad. Dip. Epidemiol.

Departments of Psychiatry and General Practice,

The University of Adelaide.

Submitted: June 2000

## TABLE of CONTENTS

DISC	LOSURE AND CONSENT	ii
DEDI	CATION	i i i
ACK	NOWLEDGMENTS	iv
PUBL	ICATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS -	· <b>v</b>
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
LIST	OF TABLES	x v
ABST	RACT	1
1	INTRODUCTION	5
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	1.1
2.1	INTRODUCTION OF THE TERM SOMATIZATION	12
2.1.1	The Neurasthenia Epidemic	13
2.1.2	Growth of the Concept of Psychosomatic Medicine	15
2.1.3	Current Understanding of the Term Somatization	19
2.2	ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR	20
2.2.1	The Concept of the Sick Role	22
2.2.2	The Concept of Illness Behaviour	23
2.2.3	Perceptual Factors in Illness Behaviour	24
2.2.4	Recognition of Symptoms	25
2.2.5	Denial of Symptoms	26
226	Percentual Style	29

4	METHODS	80
3	AIMS AND HYPOTHESES	77
2.7	TREATMENT STUDIES	74
2.6	IDENTIFICATION OF SOMATIZING PATIENTS	67
2.5	AETIOLOGY AND ANTECEDENTS OF SOMATIZATION	64
2.4	PREVALENCE STUDIES	60
2.3.6	Relationship between Somatization and Psychiatric Illness	57
2.3.5	Presenting Somatization	56
2.3.4	Hypochondriacal Somatization	54
2.3.3	Functional Somatization	52
2.3.2	Current Models of Somatization	51
2.3.1	Early Models of Somatization	47
2.3	MODELS OF SOMATIZATION	45
2.2.17	Abnormal Illness Behaviour	41
2.2.16	The Role of the Doctor in Illness Behaviour	38
2.2.15	Perceived Outcomes	37
2.2.14	Sociodemographic and Structural Factors	36
2.2.13	Disruption of Daily Activities -	36
2.1.12	Attributional Style	35
2.2.11	Factors in Responding to Symptoms	34
2.2.10	Negative Affectivity	33
2.2.9	Information Gathering	32
2.2.8	Tolerance	31
2.2.7	Evaluative Factors in Illness Behaviour	30

1.1	SUBJECTS	81
4.2	RATING INSTRUMENTS	84
4.2.1	Demographic Data	84
4.2.2	Illness Behaviour	84
4.2.3	Risk of Psychiatric Illness	87
4.2.4	Structured Interview	88
4.3	TREATMENT -	89
4.3.1	Protocol	89
4.3.2	Re-attribution	89
4.3.3	Problem-solving	91
4.4	PROCEDURES	92
4.4.1	Recruitment of Subjects	92
4.4. 2	Clinical Assessment by the General Practitioner	94
4.4.3	CIDI Interview	95
4.4.4	Treatment	96
5	RESULTS OF A PRELIMINARY STUDY OF ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR AND SOMATIZATION IN GENERAL PRACTICE.	98
5.1	INTRODUCTION	99
5.2	METHODS	102
5.2.1	Patients	102
5.2.2	Procedures	102
5.2.3	Statistical Analysis	104
5.3	RESULTS	104
5.3.1	New Inceptions of Illness	105
5.3.2	Longstanding Illnesses	106

5.4	DISCUSSION	109
6	ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR OF PATIENTS IN PRIMARY CARE WITH ORGANIC ILLNESSES, PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS AND MEDICALLY INEXPLICABLE PHYSICAL SYMPTOMS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY.	114
6.1	INTRODUCTION	115
6.2	METHODS	118
6.2.1	Patients	118
6.2.2	Procedures	119
6.2.3	Doctor's Assessment	119
6.2.4	Questionnaires	120
6.2.5	Statistical Analysis	121
6.3	RESULTS	121
6.3.1	Group Classification	122
6.3.2	Age and Gender Characteristics of the Groups	123
6.3.3	GHQ-28 Results -Differences between the Presentation Groups	125
6.3.4	IBQ Results - Differences between the Presentation Groups	127
6.3.5	Gender Differences on the IBQ between the Three Groups	131
6.3.6	Gender Differences on the IBQ within each Group	131
6.4	DISCUSSION	134
6.4.1	Affective Distress in the Three Presentation Groups	134
6.4.2	Risk of Psychiatric Illness	135
6.4.3	IBQ Results	135
6.4.4	Group Differences in Illness Perceptions and Attributions	137
6.4.5	Illness Behaviour in Primary Care Populations	139
6.4.6	Conclusions	140

7	PREVALENCE OF PSYCHIATRIC MORBIDITY AND ABNORMAL ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR IN PRIMARY CARE PATIENTS WITH ORGANIC ILLNESSES, PSYCHOLOGICAL PROBLEMS AND MEDICALLY-INEXPLICABLE PHYSICAL SYMPTOMS.	144
7.1	INTRODUCTION	145
7.2	METHODS	150
7.2.1	Patient Classification	150
7.2.2	Statistical Analysis -	151
7.3	RESULTS	151
7.3.1	Age and Gender Characteristics of the Presentation Groups	152
7.3.2	Non-caseness/Caseness in the Presentation Groups	155
7.3.3	GHQ-28 Results	157
7.3.4	IBQ Results	159
7.4	DISCUSSION	165
8	THE RESULTS OF A PRELIMINARY STUDY OF A REATTRIBUTION AND PROBLEM-SOLVING TREATMENT PROTOCOL FOR PATIENTS WITH SOMATIZATION IN THE PRIMARY CARE SETTING.	172
8.	INTRODUCTION	173
8.2	METHODS	178
8.2.1	Patients and Procedures	179
8.2.2	Doctor's Assessment	180
8.2.3	CIDI Interview	180
8.2.4	Randomization	181
8.2.5	Treatment Protocol	182
8.2.6	Questionnaires	182
827	Outcome of Treatment Assessments	183

8.2.8	Statistical Analysis	184
8.3	RESULTS	. 184
8.3.1	Recruitment for the Treatment Programme	184
8.3.2	CIDI Data	186
8.3.3	GHQ-28 Results	187
8.3.4	IBQ Results	188
8.3.5	Other Outcome Measures -	191
8.4	DISCUSSION	192
9.0	CONCLUSIONS	199
9.1	THE DEFINITION OF SOMATIZATION	200
9.2	THE IDENTIFICATION OF SOMATIZATION	203
9.3	SOMATIZATION AS A FORM OF ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR	206
9.3.1	Differences in Experiential (Perceptual) Factors	207
9.3.2	Differences in Cognitive Factors	208
9.3.3	Differences in Behavioural Factors	209
9.3.4	The Role of the Doctor's Findings in Somatization	209
9.4	THE TREATMENT OF SOMATIZATION IN THE PRIMARY CARE SETTING	211
9.5	CONCLUSIONS	212
9.6	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH IN SOMATIZAT	ION 215
		2010
10	APPENDICIES	217
10.1	THE ILLNESS BEHAVIOUR QUESTIONNAIRE	218
10.2	THE SCALED 28-ITEM GENERAL HEALTH QUESTIONNAIRE	223
1103	LETTER FROM AUTHOR TO DOCTORS	228

and the same of th	BIBLIOGRAPHY	232
10.6	DOCTOR'S DATA SHEET	231
10.5	CONSENT FORM	230
10.4	INFORMATION SHEET	229

## ABSTRACT

This doctoral thesis presents a study of the phenomenon of 'somatization' as it occurs in the primary care setting. The 'somatization' phenomenon was studied in terms aspects of illness behaviour and risk of psychiatric morbidity. The first purpose of the study was to investigate and compare aspects of the illness behaviour and risk of psychiatric morbidity in patients who present to General Practitioners with physical symptoms associated with an organic illness, with psychological problems, and with physical symptoms for which no adequate organic explanation could be established. Secondly, the study proposed to develop and evaluate the efficacy of a treatment protocol for somatizing patients, suitable for administration by General Practitioners.

The first study in this thesis reports the results of a pilot study of illness behaviour and risk of psychiatric morbidity in two groups of patients attending General Practitioners: namely, patients presenting with physical symptoms for which an adequate medical explanation could be established, and patients presenting with physical symptoms for which there was no adequate medical explanation. The primary aim of this study was to assess the feasibility of conducting such a study in the primary care setting. The results of the study showed that, while male patients presenting with physical symptoms for which an adequate cause could be found differed on several aspects of illness behaviour from male patients with physical symptoms for which there was no medical explanation, there were no comparable differences between female patients presenting with physical symptoms with or without organic pathology. It was found however, that with some minor modifications, a study of this nature could be conducted in the primary care setting, without causing a major disruption to the doctor's practice

The second study therefore presents the results of a much larger project in which 23 General Practitioners participated. In this study, comparisons in the illness behaviour and risk of psychiatric illness were made between three groups of primary care patients; that is, patients presenting with physical symptoms with or without organic pathology, and patients presenting with psychological problems. The results showed that the groups differed in the risk of having a psychiatric disorder, with patients presenting with medically explicable physical symptoms being at a significantly lower risk of psychiatric illness than patients presenting with psychological problems or with medically inexplicable physical symptoms. Patients in the latter two groups were found to be at an equivalent risk of having a psychiatric illness. Patients in the three presenting groups were also found to be distinguishable on several aspects of illness behaviour. Most strikingly, somatizing patients with inexplicable physical symptoms were found to be characterized by a significantly stronger belief that the symptoms were attributable to the presence of a physical disease, and more strongly denied having any psychological stressors in their lives, in comparison with patients in the other two groups.

The third study presents the results of an examination of patients at risk of having a psychiatric illness in each of the three patient groups, in terms of the illness behaviour of each group. This study addresses the difficulty of detecting psychiatric morbidity in the primary care setting, where psychiatric disorders are generally less severe than those in the general hospital or psychiatric hospital setting, frequently occur in patients with concomitant physical illnesses, or are commonly presented in terms of physical symptoms rather than as psychological problems. It was found in each presentation group, patients at low risk of psychiatric morbidity could be distinguished from patients in the group at an increased risk of psychiatric illness by

their beliefs and attitudes about the symptoms. These beliefs were characteristically associated with illness phobias and inability to be reassured by the doctor.

The fourth study presents the preliminary results of the administration of a treatment protocol for somatizing patients. Because of the preliminary nature of the study, the results are tentative. However, this study highlighted the difficulties of conducting such projects in the primary care setting, and these are discussed further.

In conclusion, it is suggested that abnormal illness behaviour in the form of somatization may be an important factor in the non-recognition of mild non-psychotic psychiatric illnesses in the primary care setting, resulting in disproportionate costs in the management of somatizing patients, to the health care system in financial terms, and to the patient in terms of disability and suffering. The results of the study indicate that an assessment of the patients' attitudes and beliefs about symptoms and an exploration of psychosocial issues may lead to a better understanding of why the patients has sought medical help, and may lead to early identification and appropriate treatment of somatizing behaviour and the psychiatric morbidity underlying such behaviour.